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FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of
Appeal No. 1127/2024
“Date of o“r'der Order or Olher_prz)wcgearng:; v;flt_h_s_lgﬁgtu re of judée o ) ]
})FOCQ&?(”I'IRS
, R —— S
09/08/2024 o ' _ o
09/08/ T'he appeal of Mr. Qamar Ul Ahsan presented
today by himselll It is fixed for preliminary hearing before
Single Bench at Peshawar on 15.08.2024. Parcha Peshi given
to the appellant.
By the ordess{ Chairman
REGISTRAR




,,p BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKI-ITUNKHWA
PESHAWAR |

In Re S.A No.: Ha"% 12024

Qamar Ul Ahsan Slo Muhammad Ehsan Ul Hagq Ex bub
Accountant, District Accounts office D.I.Khan resident of -
| House No.635 / MC, Mohallah Pongran Wala Dera Ismall
Khan Cell No0.0335-4029528.

Appe]la'nt |
VERSUS | C

1. Government of - Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Fmance_
Department, Khyber Pakhtunkwha, Peshawar.

2. Director Treasuries and Accounts Khyber Pakhtunkhwa .
Peshawar.

iy e

Respondente

._ APPLICATION FOR EARLY HEARING AT PESHAWAR BENCH

| Rejnectfu]lv Sheweth,

1 That the appellant is f111ng instant appeal today in the
Hon'’ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Trlbunal in Wthh
1o date of hearing is yet been fixed.

2 That it is important for the appellant that the 1nstant
. service appeal because of fresh filing of the service appeal
for the reason that appellant is currently at Peshawar and
it will be much difficult for him because of his service to

file the same at D.IL Khan that’s why the instant appeal




may kindly be heard at Peshawar Bench, then afterwards,

the appellant will be appear to D.I.Khan Bench.

3. That there is no legal bar in acceptance of the instant
application for early hearing, rather it is in the best interest

of justice to do the same.

The matter is of emergent nature and humbly submitted
that it may be fixed for hearing before the Hon’ble
Tribunal for today or to any nearest convenient date.

Dated: 09-08-2024
Qamar Ul Ahsan

In Person
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BEFORE THE. SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBL‘R PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

| service appeal No , !&2 ,"2024 . ‘

W wd }-’"‘"”’M

EEEbeBin Versus Government 61’ Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, ete.

Index

S.NO. PARTICULARS OF THE CASE.

- ANNEXURES.

Memo aﬁd grounds of appeal. . - - .' . / _.""“ 6

Copy of 'a.ppointme.nt order ' ‘A’ 7 ~9q

Coﬁjof explanation ' ‘B> —- it

Copy of reply to explanation ‘C o ,,’7\

Copy of explanation D /

Copy of reply to explanation . ‘E’ /3

Copy of statement of appeliant ‘P’ .,--—'*”"1 als ’5_

Copy of éharge sheet . ‘G — / A 7

Copy of reply to chérge sheet. ‘Y e/ 8 ~1 ik
10. Copy of letter for pérsonal hearing | P A _
.11'. Copies of show cause notice and reply | P b= =4
12. Copy of letter for pérsonal hearing K — & s

(Saleeml@%&fjﬁ;‘;ﬁ

13. Copy of dismissal order ‘L’ — >b 'J. 2
- 14. Copy of departmental appeal ‘M’- — 21 1%
15. Copy of Inquiry report (/\/ — 27 -
" 16. Vakalatnamas. _ 3 a'
o~ )
Yo'uri%rﬁumﬁle appellant:
(Qamar ul Ahsan)
Ex-sub Accountant
Cell No0.03354029528
Dated: 09.08.2024 . _ '
o Through counsel \

Advocate Supreme Court.
Stationed at D.I.Khan -
Cell No.03339159808
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. BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR
InRe S.ANo. _ /"] 19024
'Qarnar Ul Ahsan S/o Muhammad Ehsan Ul'-Haq Ex-Sub Accountant, DlStl‘lCt

Accounts office D.I.Khan resident of House No.635 / MC, Mohallah Pongran
' Wala Dera Ismall Khan Cell No. 03354029528 '

o _ ' Appelllant.'
| | - VERSUS Secsr o
"1 Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa throughfl (ance Department
Khyber Pakhtunkwha, Peshawar, -

'2 Dlrector Treasur1es and Accounts Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
T Respondents .

o SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF KP SERVICE TRIBUNAL
- ACT 1973 AGAINST THE NON-REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENTAL
APPEAL/REPRESENTATION DATED 16.04.2024, WHEREBY THE
| lAPPELLANT QUESTIONED HIS DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE DATED .
- 19.08. 2024 CONVEYED TO THE APPELLANT ON 08.04.2024, )

| Respectfu]ly: Sheweth, e

- That the Appellant prefers the 1nstant service appeal on the grounds :
heremafter submltted apropose the followmg facts. P "\'f

: .(Note " The address of respondents as g'rven above are sufﬁment for the'
_ purpose of servme) e IS

BRIEF FAQTS-

i.-  The appellant was inducted in services as sub-accountant in the
' “ . year 1995 and subsequently he was promoted to the post-of assistant -

“accountant in the year 2013 and he has been performing his dutles
at Tank as'wellas D I Khanoffice. Copy enclosed as Annexure A

SV That | have been assign the dutles of punchmg of accounts
D.ILKhan, when a cheque No, 2425574 amounting to Rs.79,40,700/-
(dated 02.06.2023 was received from the Bank, after being honoured

.. and payment made for the purpose of punching of the same in the
S system along with other cheques were accordmgly punched in the o




RN

. _system after satisfaction, A fter 2/3 days the same cheque was demanded

&

- by the supermtendent of the ofﬁce whtch was duly handed over to him,

On 19.06.20_23 the appellant received explanation from _Distr‘iet

Comptroller of 'accounts D.IKhan, wherein I was asked to explain the

_ neghgence on my part to have punched the same cheque in ET in SAP

iv.

- Vi,

viti.

system without authorlzatlon to which my understanding is that I was
asked as to why the same bas been punched in ET (payment transection
code) instead of FCHR, to which my understanding accordmg to law and
rules is that as the same cheque was already enchased in the bank and I

had to punched the same in to ET instead of FCHR. Copy of explanation

is enclosed herewith as Anrexure-B.

That the appellant submitted his reply to the said explanation by stating

 that the appellant has nothing to do with the printing and clearance of the °
sa1d cheque and after payn"ent in the Bank the same was again sent to

“the office for punching purposes Copy of reply is enclosed herewith as

Annexure-C,

3

. 'I‘hat the appellant then rejeeived another explanation on 20.06.2023,
N 'wherein the appellant was asked to explaln as to why the same cheque
. was discovered from his wallet Wthh is totally incorrect, as the :

- _appellant had never admltted this fact. Copy of explanation is enclosed

herew1th as Annexutre-D

. That the appellant submitted his reply to the said application well within
- time by denying the dllegatlons and explained the factual posmon Copy

-'of reply is enclosed herewitt: as Annexure-E

f

That formal inquiry was thcn ordered vide order dated 25 08. 2023 and

- the appellant was also mformed for the same, where the appellant -

submltted his statement an 29 08.2023. Copies enclosed as Annexure-F

“That the appellant then recewed charge sheet dated 18.10.2023 along

with statement of allegatlons Copies enclosed as Annexure G




~ GROUNDS:

" ix"_. 'That the appellant submrtted his reply to the charge sheet. Copy enclosed

Cxi.

Xil,

as Annexure-H 3

_ That the appellant then called for personal hearing vide letter dated

17.11.2023 for 04.12. 2023 Copy enclosed as Annexure-I

That the appellant was 'then issued a show cause notice dated

_15 01.2024, to which the appellant submitted hls reply on 30. 01.2024.

Copies énclosed as Annexure—J

That the appellant was then called for personal hearing vide ofﬁce order

o dated 06.02.2024 for 21.02 2024 Copy enclosed as Annexure—K

©Xiil

X1V,

That the appellant was personally heard and he explained each and every

aspect of the case regardlng his innocence.

' That vide office order dated 19.03.2024, received to the appellant on
- 08.04.2024 in the office the competent authority -while imposing the

. major penalty, disraissed the appellant from service. Copy enclosed as

"XV,

T

- Annexure-L

That the appellant then preferred departmental appeal/ representanon to
respondent No.l daied 16.04. 2024 whrch was never replied till date,

| Copy of departmental appeal 1s enclosed herewrth as Annexure-M

That being aggrieved the appe_lla.nt prefers the instant service appeal on

- inter alia the following grol_mds, after the lapse of statutory period of

L

- 90days.

y ' %
i : K
.5 .

That the departmental appeal of the appellant was never replied in the
statutory period even: lSdays thereafter therefore, the appeliant is

. preferrmg instant servrce appeal before this Honourable Tribunal.

That non reply qn the part of the department clearly indicate the

- malafide on their part, as.the very dismissal order is based on surmises

* and against the recommendation of the inquiry.

i
3
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That.the impugned order dated 19.03.2024 is patently against the law

~ facts, available record and the findings of the inquiry therefore needs

"~ tobe reversed

- That it is pertinent to mention here that the explanatlon letters

o statement of allegation - and show cause notice are not in one line

regarding the allegations and all the three documents are eontradletmg

. each other on material pomts

.That it is also pertment to mention here that duties and J()b of the

'appellant has been totally ignored that infact the punching of these

documents were infact the duty of one Arsala Aman (sub-accountant)

- and because of her leave the appellant was direeted to additiOnally

. perform the duties of the sard Arsala Aman and as per routine every

cheque, whreh is honoured by the- Bank and retumed to the office is to
be punched in ET for the purpose of record and the appellant has
neither printed the same: cheque nor sent to the bank for encashment
and only punched the same for the purpose of record that it has been
honoured by the Bank a.nd payment is made, therefore the closing
account must have the _entry, which the appellant did as of his

additional duties, which is quite legal and according to rules.

That it was the duty.of the appellant -that he should punch all the
cheques honoured by the Bank and return to the office for punching |
the same in the system for record and the appellant did so in

performance of his dutles so assigned to him, in absence of the actual
official and if he may not have punched the saine in the system then of

course he would have been open to departmental proceedings for non-

performanee of the dutles

That it is also pertment to mention here that the final order is not in-
consohance with the reeommendahon of the inquiry officer, wherein
regarding the appellant it has been recommended that he should be
cornpulsorily retired but instead the competent authority imposed the
peualty much higher than the recommended by the i mqun‘y officer.

1
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kN 8. . * That legally .the inquity officer reeched to the conclusion for
S compulsory retiremeﬁt gy keeping the entire record in mind and

- factual pOSIthD brought before him, which ' clearly mdleated that the

appellant has no malafi de intentions because the cheque was not

printed and issued by him rather by another official but the competent

.' authority corﬁpletely ignored the recommendation of the inquiry

officer, rather he was expected to even not acknowledge. the
recommendation regarding appellant by keeping the alleged fault on

his party and he should have been exonerated from the charges

"~ levelled against him,

. 9.~ That the appellant has a blameless service of 28 years and duriﬁg his
- entire service he has never been charge sheeted regarding his duties
and now when he is at the urge of his retirement age, the appellant has

- been penalized for the offence (if any), which was never committed by

- him, as the record speaks volume.

10. That the counsel for the appellant may be allowed to raise additional
..+ .grounds during the argurt"_lents_.
- PRAYER:-

It is therefore, requested that by acceptance of instant service appeal

- the order dated 19.03.2024 passed by competent authority regarding dismissal

. from servwe may be set-aside and the appellant may be reinstated in service with

L _all back beneﬁts

-y

Your Humble appellant:
(Qamar ul Ahsan)
'Ex-sub Accountant
- Cell N0.03354029528

Dated: 09.08.2024 . .
. L . - ! Through counsel

(Saleentdital Khan Ra

Advocate Supreme Court.
Stationed at D.I. Khan
Cell No.03339159808




AFFIDAVIT_

[
I, Qamar ul Ahsan ex-sub accountant appellant do hereby solemnly affirm on Qath
that the contents of the petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and

belief and that nothing has been concezled from this Honourable Tribunal

* Dated 09.08.2024 Deponent
(Identified by)

' %}"/ - (Saleemifilah Khan Ra al}'A S s
.-;:.71%—2/4 Advocate Supreme Court.

Stationed at D.J.Khan
Cell N0.03339159808
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER DIKHAN DIVISTCN DIKJIAN. @

No. °7WA)

——,

Dutod DIKhan, the =2 ﬂ"-A’ £ /1995,

ORDER:

, The Ll Loalmr punklingh of Sl ALAsund ylibp

of Treasury Estabdbah wossy 000 iligh DLvielan, gy Hergby

ordered with imquiatu gfLootyw

S.No. Name oOf sub_éécoqntant. from To Raniark s.
1. . Imran Shahid - Candidate D,A.O Against
. it “ office vacant
. DIKhan, post,
2. Rafiullah Candidate D.A.C Against
. ' ' of fice vacant
Tank , post®:
3e Ubaidull ah Candidate D.&A,O Against
//// . _ orfice  vacant
DIKhant pOS't.
4. T Wajid Zia Candidate D.d& O Against
D ' ollloe vacant
. DIKhan. post,
4
5. = Qendrul ahsen | KendLgudt o A0 alned
©o : ' L 0% f;ﬁcant#
PIKbaITy Most.
6. Shah Alam Khan - + Cendidate D. 4.0 Against
: Qffice vacant
Tank « post.
S‘,"'Kg.-—- '
¢ - co'mldﬁssxomt.m
- STON, DIKHAN .
No._ 2= fue “3 '
Copy Lus=
1. The Deputy Cownlsgionegr, D, .Khan.
2. The Deputy Comnid palunut, Tyok,
3. The District actaurnly ol fam', 1,1 ,Kiman,
4. The District Acriibnt e 000 ey Tanh,
////5. The Officlinla -t gry gy,
6. Office Crdetf wi} \
" SO - - G A e e
+ / COMMIL 0BT ON it
DIKHAN DIVISTON, DIKMAN.
>~ 6‘,



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER DIKHAN DIV;QEON:D;KHJN. Pom.
No. 33?-' /acctt: Deted DIKhan the A ZS /1995,
O R D ER. |

‘ In exnrclse of the powers conlorred
under Column No.6 egoin#t Seriel No.4 of tho
Schedule appended to £he N.W.F.P, Treasurlies
(Recruitment -and Apppointment) Rules, 1981 and in
accordance with the recommendations of the Departmental
Selection Comnittee for Treasuries Establishment
D.I.Khan Division, D.I.Khan, the following wre heraby
appoin%éd as Subs accountants in Basia Poy Hdsle of
B-117(1725-116-3465) plug usuasl allowancps Admissible
undeI" the Rules in D,.I.Khan ‘Dlviaion. 0.l .Khan *
Treasuries Establi shument,’ H%ny shuld remgin on

probation for u porigl uf 1wo yanrs rrun Lhe datu of
their joining 5grvln|up

1. Inran gheltbd s/o uaahli Amtad of o
Saadullph Baloch, Mohellabh Jduglanwala,
w Usmania Street, D.I.Khah,.

2. Raflullah s/0 aslem Khan, Ata House,
- Chowk Faqirni Gate, South Circular
Road D,I.Khan.

.3. Ubaldullah s/o Allah Ditta, House
/ NO.1492/ A-1 Semander Street, D.I.Khan,

4. Walid Zia s/o Ziaul Haq, Houge No. 904~G/
40-7 Bastl Ustrane Janubl, P,0 Polytechnic
InstituLe, D.I.Khane

5.. Qamarul ahsan s/o Muhanmnd Bhgonul Hagq
c/o RADLIO HOUSE, Kalan Buzar, I.).Khan.

. 6. ghah Alnm Xhan a/o Mubigmmad Alam Khan
: «Moitalioh Sheikharwale, Tonk.
f‘~ J

V:ﬁ?‘fgya - Their appointment 1a gublect to the

following conditiona:-

1. They should produce Medical Fitness
Certificetes from the Medical Suparintendent,
Dlelrict Heariqumter lHospitel, D.1.Kham
on ‘Lho date of lhelr Jolning duty,

'4??

B

oh /2
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2. Thelr character and antecedontsy are to be
verified by the locsl adminiatration on the
prescribed form to be obtained from tHis
office.

3. Their gervices can be terminated at one
.month's notice or one month's galary in lieu
thereof without assigning any reasons,

4, In.case they wish to resign from service at

’ -any time a monthfs notice will be necessury
'or in lieu thereof one month's salary may
o9 forfeited.,

< 5. They will be governed Ly such rulass and orders
P relating to pay, Leave, T.A., Maddoal attendance
e elc, 'as may be issued by the Goverament from
time to time for the cutegory of Govik: servants
to which they belogn,

, COMMISSION iR,
DIKHAL DIVISION, DIKHAN.
} ), _

$3920-9
NO'________:yAcctt;
Copies Iurwurded Loz~

1. The Deputy Commi ssioner, D.I.Khan.

2+" 'The Deputy Cotisylonar, Tunk.

3. The Political Agent, WA Tank.

4. The District Acnountis Of Ml ear DI .Khan,

5. The District aAgununtis Lo Tunk ,

6. The agency Acttniliby OFrlant'y SHA Tabik ,
The Qfficial CTIn Uil

7.
,//’/,8, Office Order fitu, | ’

} ,_____1...‘2‘......'“ -*":‘ » et b e et
, | COMMISSTON R,
. _ Drxuaupgfvrsxou. DIKHAN .«
. ’)
d?’




 OFFICE OF THE A
' DISTRICT COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS

DERA ISMAIL KHAN
NO.DCAIDIK ADMN/2022-22 1 946 . Dated; 4§ 062023
Mr. Qamar ul Ahsan
Sub-Accountant
SUBFCH IXPLANATION

It has been brought into the notice of undetsigned that you Mr. Qamar ul Ahsan

punched Pl.‘_oirincial Payment Account on dated, 15.06.22f3 (pertaining to Ms Irsala Aman SA) through

ET in SAP system, without any authorization, aud prior permission from the undersigned, furtheriore

you have wrongly booked transaction amounting to fis, 7,940,700/.- and resulantly mismatched the.

figures of Bank & DAO DiKhan.
It is therefore devided to call an explanation of this concrete negligence on your part,

and you heveby directed to turn:sh evidence/insirument: for the above mentioned puiching witl solid

- justification otherwise the maticr will be reported to higher ups for proper inquiry and strict

disciplinary action will be initiated against you.

M_

g Avwesheen T "

(’5’7
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OFFICE OF THE _
DISTRICT COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS ' ‘v ‘7
"7 DERA ISMAIL KHAN A e
- NO. bCAfDng JADMN/2022-23 | 7~ - | o _ . Dated; % }06/2023
To, |
Mr. Qamar ul Ahsan
- Sub-Accountant
:suﬁjscr. . EXPLAINATION
Reference this office explanation NO.DCMD!K,‘AI:J!\le20'22L23!994 dated 19.06.2023 on the
subject noted above. _ Wt -

‘In this conuection it is further stated that afier investigating/interrogating the matter you
' pefsohally-admitted the subject negligence and handed over the subject cheque having No.2524574 amounting

Rs.7940700/- which you have discovered from your wallet,

Furthermore it is also noticed that the signalures provided ou the subject cheque of the District
) Cdmptmllcr of Accounts D.1.Khan was fake/bogus. It is also strange to note here that the bank list/PO sheet issued

 to bank by this bf'ficc is different form that pl'ovided by bank.

Furthermorc in hiding the subJect m:shap your character played a master and vital rofe and thus
. I
it caused a huge loss to the 30Vcrnmcnt exchequer, and llus officc also cloubts that if there occurred somellung

more in same “natuye then it will be dfaemcd that Lehind this it is your pol_eutial force and evil inentality of fraud
and f::mllJézzlc.-nieut.- | |

Therefore you are once again dlrecled to explam your passmn within two days positively
olhem’:sc 1t mll be c01151dered that you failed to justify your posmon with concrele reasons and the matter w1!l be

Te ported to Ifugher ups for strict discipiinary proceedings.

_ ERA ISMAIL KHAN \\
__ Copy forwm ded for information,

1. The Director Treasuries & Accounts Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawm o ’7

DISTRICT COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS
DERA ISMAIL KHAN
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(Explainatio)wi#z  _ii5*

© 20/06/2023.3,5* DCA/DIK/ADMN/2022-23/798-8004 /S %.)1#

_c_J;JJVu”ExplamatlonuLu

Jnaf Punch3*2524574 7 5 0 f- /e e /o/% .
z_Laa:..)//uE{qu?u’?’(Vu’i 'LoL/fu*c"')JUc;L’fLJA 9

e Bl S LC.,JL/J.G;,V

' d/h._A.,C»JJ C.MJZ/’JUJJJOJ(C.-HJ-V/CKJVJLLEZ IS !

e 2

——

i IJGJVJMLJ/J’W,C;/ML S KL S U |
_a_L/Punch |

- cr;a_KJw”._mKJ’z_L (KAJ&&[A_JVU”_.:.MB/V"’L _F

"Punch Through Proper /J;J’,L»JLJLM}Q._&LJL@ - ;Jéju':s/

- (I e s bl Sl B "Channel

L 'QL /f_’,;tao“"’_,lfg‘i wc_u:rmsfmfzwwfc_ww
b

22/06/2023 5.

G

L')lédfkio“/,#,;lf)’-",;‘ ‘.‘.'«-j:jmu.‘.-v’d)ﬂl/:’.




L I_nquiry-bfﬁcer, DAQ. Orakzai, wir 10 his letter quoted above.

.‘I.. I LW 7 L B e . e ; J.".
- DISTRICT COMPTROLLER OF ATt e
' DIRA ISMA N KHAN

. - 4 : gt
Nl DUARIK AADNINIZOZA A4 S0y e, A SIOAZIES o
fo: A L, ¥ A /‘
” e

| Aty Craasranr el ARaan
Sub - Avcaantin,

Sub Treasury Office, [y __'-..QGJ’ "

Mr. Mubanmaiad Ahsan Umar Bin Saad,
Junior Clerk,

DCA, D.LKhon.

SUBJECT: INQUIRV/INVESTIGATION OF PAYMENT MADE THROUGH vOIOED! CANCELLED
CUEQUE NO.2524574 AMOUNT TO Rs. 7,940,700

tv

o Following the Finance Departiment Khyber Pakitunkhwa, Peshawes Notitication No. 8O
(Est-1)FD/S-14/2023/1.1.K HAN Dated 21-08-2023 regarding inquiry commitice and Reference 1o the
tetter No 3ODAO Orakzai/Admin Dated: 24-08-2023 an the subjeet cited above.

j(nu both i.e. Mr.Qamar ul Ahsan and Me. Muhuninad Ahson Umar Bin Suad are dirccted
by the undersigned to present youeself in front of the [nyuiry Team that is scheduled to visit DCA,
D.1.Khan office on Tuesday, 29" August 2023,

Honust be aoted on your pal that your presenee s office on the abhove mentioned dae

is mandatory 1o facilitate the myguiry process. .
Your fult cooperalicm 1> required to ensure thorough and accurate investigation please.

DISTRICT COMPTROLLER OF ACEOUNTS
Copy fOMatded for information L.».

2. Section Officer (Esttl), Finance Department Peshawar, w/r to his notification quoted above.
3. STO Kulachi for information & dircct the subject official working in his office to present himsstf on

date and time mentioned above. _ . |
4. Incharge Record Section to ensure his presence for provision of record as and when necessitated.

' DISTRICT COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS
| . DERA ISMAIL KHAN
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e Directorafe of 'ﬂ_éasuries &Accounts @
- Khyber Pakhtunkhwa :

Treasury Block, District Courts Compound, Behind Jamia Masjid, Khyber Road, Peshawar,

Phone & Fax: 091-9211856 v
:2.5-14/DTRA/23/E&D/Qamar Al Ahsan/978 - Dated: the Peshawar 18.10.2023 6
L CHARGE SHEET 7 =

|, Said Akbar, Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Khybe} Pakhtunkhwa, PeshaWar,
_ as Competent Authority, under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency
and Disciplinary) Rules, 2011, do hereby serve you, Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub Accountant

(BS-16) having SAP user 190953 Q/o the District Comptroller of Accounts, D.1.Khan as
follow: ' : _ :

i. That you, while posted in DCA D! %han ihtentionally punched the voided

© enchased/ paid Cheque No 2524574 for Rs 7,940,700/-
dated .02-06-2023 in specific daily account through transaction code "FV50",
document type "ET" instead of "FCHR” from user 190953, in order to cover- .
up the illegal payments.

ii.That you, while posted in DCA DI khan punched another entry in advance for
Rs. 2574941/- having SAP document No. 1800008467 dated 13.06.2023 for
Cheque No. 2524575 which was not enchased -from the bank nor
communicated to DCA DI khan office in the daily bank scroll. The intention

behind this entry was to cover up the-payment to be made against the voided
- Cheque. : . '

~iii. On going through the report of the facts finding enq‘uiry received through the
: Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department vide letter No.
. SO{Esit-hiFD/5-14/2022 dated 04.-10-2023 and the materiale on racords, the

- above charges have been proved against you, :

-2 | am satisfied by virtue of the above that you have committed the act of . _ R

inefficiency, misconduct and corruption as. spacified in rule-2(g) read with
~ rule-3 (a), (b) & (c) of the rules ibid. : _ :

3. As aresult theredf, I, as competent authority, have tentatively decided to - i
impose upon you the penalty/penalties under rule-4 (1Y (@) & (b) of the .
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules,

- 2011, : ; :
4. You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the penalty/penalties
¢ underrule-4 (1) (a) & (b} of the rules ibid should not be imposed upon you
and also intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.
5. If no reply to this nofice is received within reasonable time which shall not
- less than ten (10} and more than fourteen (14} days from the date of faceipt,
it shall be presumed that you have no defense to put in and in that case, an
ex-parte action shall be taken against vou.

D AKBAR)
DIRECTOR
TREASURIES & ACCOUNTS

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
(COMPETENT AUTHORITY)

-To. _ : '
-, Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub Accountant (BS-16)
| / Ofo District Comptroller of Accounts, D.l.Khan.

3



Directorate of Treasuries &Accounts | @
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa '

Treasury Block, Dlstm,l Courls Compound, Bebind Jamia Masjid, ihybes Road, Peshawar, Phone .
: & Fax: 091-9211856

49.5-1 4!DT&A!23!E&DIOamar Ul Ahsan/978 . Dated: the Peshawar 18.10.2023
: DISCIPLINARY. ACTION

|, Said Akbar, Director, Treasuries & Ai:counts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,
as Competent Authority, am of the opinion that Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub Accountant (BS-16)
" having SAP user 190953 Ofo the District Comptrolier of Accounts, D.1.Khan has rendered
himself to be proceeded against, as he committed the following acts within the meaning of

‘rule 3 (a), (b) & (c) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency and
Disciplinary) Rules, 2011, :

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION

© i That you, while posted in DCA DI khan intentionally punched the voided
- enchased/ - paid Cheque No 2524574 for Rs 7,940,700/
~ dated 02-06-2023 in specific daily account through transaction code “FV50”,
document type "ET” instead of “"FCHR” 1from user 190953, in order to cover-

- up the illegal payments :

ii. That ydu while posted in DCA DI khan punched another entry in advance for
Rs. 2574941/- having SAP document No. 1800008467 [dated 13.06.2023 for
Cheque No. 2524575Ywhich was riot enchased from the bank nor _
communicated to DCA DI khan office in the daily bank scroll. The intention

behind this entry was to cover up {he payment to be made against the voided
Chegue -

“iii. "That in light of the above, you have committed the act of inefficiency,

' misconduct and-corruption under rule—2(g) read with rule-3 (a), (b) & (c) of
the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Governmerit Servants (Efficiency & Discipline)
Rules 2011."

2 'For the purpose of enquiry against the said accused with reference to the

- above allegations, an enquiry commmee is constituted under rule-10(1)(a) of
the rules ibid: -

i Mr. Rooh Uliah District Comptroller of Accounts, Swat.
ii.  Mr. Sultan Saeed, District Accounts Officer, Swabi-

3. The enquiry committee shail in accordance with the provisions of the
rules ibid, provide full reasonable opportunity of hearing to the
__r_ecord its findings wiresthe: the cherges are proved or not and

TREASURIES & ACCOUNTS
_ _ KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
N o . . (COMPETENT AUTHORITY)
0. - , ¢
Qamar Ui Ahsan, Sub Accountant (BS-16)
Olo D|str|ct Comptrolier of Accounts, D.\. Khan
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Mir, Rooh Uliah o f i

District Comptroller of Accounts,
Swat. (Inquiry Officer)

SUBJECT: DISCIPLINARY ACTION/CHARGE SHHET.

Kindly refer to Ditector, Treasuries & Accounts, letters bearing Nos.5-
14/DT&A/23/B&D/Qaminag Al Ahsan/978, dated 18.10.2023, on the subject
noted above.

Rcsbccted Sir,

In the light of letter No.SO(ESTT-1) FD;‘S-M;’ZOZL‘, dated 04.10.2023,
Suspension Order was received to me and there after Disciplinary action/Charge Sheet
has been sesved on me with Statement of allegations, 1 hereby most humbly submit as
under :-

That the Statement of allegations contains no specific Charges. However, the

allegatinns are of very sericus nature, but are nat subsiantiated by any record, evidence
and proof, :

Actually position wis that when 1 posted in District Comiptroller of Accounts,
Dera Ismail Khan, my internal posting orders for Seat work in the any Section of the
office was not issued by the then DCA, DIKban, now a days I spent time, in office
without seat work, so as one day of 12.6.2023, DCA DIKhan called mc during office
duty hours and gave me direetions/Orders verbally for doing the Seat work of a female
Sub Accountant namely Mrst: [rsala Aman, who is witness on me, in the compilation
Seciion for compilation 6f Payment account i.e.’12.6.2023 in absence of her, Who were
on Casual leave, her nature of work was that step No. 1 “Sorting of a Received
Payment/Paid Account”, step No. 2 “Punching of a Received Payment/Paid
Account” in SAP systein for Compilation of the specific Daily payment/Paid account in
shape of (dead money) received from (he State Bank of Pakistan through his
representatives/ Naib Qasid and Nationat Bank of Pakistan (Main Branch), DIKhan in
this office. I was worked/served, totally, in compliance of DCA, DIKhan Orders being a
Head of Office/DDQ, 1 am Senior amongst the employees who were working for this

purpose in (his office, and account knowing person who were served/worked for about.

whole service i.e. 27 years as account punching person, in the offices of DAQ, Tank and
DCA, DIKhan. 1 done my work very satlsfactmy as the best of my knowledge.

chlv Para i of the Charge Sheet

.

That the statement ‘of aflegation where in subject/mentioned cheque having
bearing No. 2524574 for Re.7940700/= on dated 02.6.2023, was intentionally punched
the voided paid cheque, received ihrough specific daily Account. I this regard my reply
is that It was clean and clear.that the subject/menlioned cheque, has no entry on face, and
Correspondence made by DCA, Office and Manager, NBP (Main) branch is enclosed as
Annexure A&B, for your kind perusal and finther necessary action in the case may be,
that this one was the reason_for punching in specific Daily Account. T and my colleague
working in this Scclion were not known that this one cheque is voided without having
any remarks recoded on the face. but I knew that this one is paid cheque havmg Stamp
and sigrature of Managel on face. On the other hand, this one is punched in transaction
code “FV50" document type “ET” instead of “FCHR” in order to Compile the specific
Daily Account. | was worked/served for two days i.e. 12 and 13 Tune 2023, where in
various cheques were intentionally punched me received in specific daily account,

[




A

Reply Para ii of the Charge_Shcet.

That the statement of atlegation, when I posted in DCA DIKhan office, I punched
another entry in advance for Rs.2574941/= having SAP document 1800008467, on dated
- [3.6.2023 for cheque No.2524575. Tt is totally wrong against facts, or ground realities, it
is clean and clear that an entry made in SAP system for compilation of Daily specific
© accoumt is.not for cover up the illegal or legal payments and not for generating of a
cheque, and were not entered in Specific Daily Bank Scroll,

. Keeping in view and ongoing through the report of facts finding enquiry received
through the Finance department and material on record the charges/penaity/penalties have
been not proved against me in above circumstances.

.- Therefore, your kind honor is requested that in case exonerated from {he present
charges and re-instated. No cause of grievances will, Insha-allah be received by my

superiors. However, T promise to serve very diligently to the best of my ability to the
-entire satisfaction of iy superiors.

{E-0) ln the end, 1 respectfully submit that 1 shall produce detense in case the worthy
ts not satisfied from my submission and shal} like to be bear in person by the
Honorable Appointing. Authority. The proceeding may kindly be dropped.
' Thanking you Sir.in anticipation.

Daled.06.11.2023.

i Yours Gbediently,

G

{Qamar ul Ahsan)
Sub Aecouniant (BS-16)
"ZC, O/o the DCA, D.I.Khan.

Cupy forwarded to Mr. Sultan Saeed, District Accounts Officer, Swabi, (Inquiry _Ofﬁcer) for
information, kind perusal and further necessary action with the request as above please.




Office of the
Distt. Comptroﬁs?- of Accounts -

. Swat
Phone & Fax 0946-920346 4
T T - T e e ,‘:-:. —
NO.DCA/SWAT/Inquiry/DIi/~ /3 ~ 1.2-¢ _ _ _ DATED 17/11/2023
To
1. Mr. Qaniarui Ahsan
. / - Sub-Accountant o/o the
: D.C.A. D.I.Khan
2. Muhammad Ahsan:Umar Bin Saad, )
lunior Clerk o/o the
D.C.A. D.I.Khan,
Subject: DISCIPLINARY ACTION/CHARGE SHEET

In response to your wrilten replies subm ittecl against the charge sheet & statement of allegations

issued to you by the competent authority, you are directed to appear before the mqu:ry comlnmee a]oug w:th ‘

- relevant recon:l if any,. in your defense for personal hearmg as provided in rule 15 of E&D 2011 on 04(h

Ducember 2023, at 10:00 AM in the office of Directorate of Treasuries & Accounts Peshawar.,

(ROOHULLAF)
District Comptroller of Accounts
Swat. .

Copy forwarded for information to the:
e Mr Sultan Saeed (DAO Swabi), Judicial Complex ShamansnorSwabl
o PA to Director Treasuries & Accuunts Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

e Mr. Nishad Ali (DAO Orakzai), with the request to submlt wrilten statement and attend the proceedmg on the .

aforementioned date-and venue. S i

*  Mr, Waqar (DAQ Lak.kl), wnh the rcqucst to submit wrilien statement and attend the proceedlng on the

aforemeuntioned date and vepue. :
) _ {(ROOHULLAH) ) ]
; S . ' District Comptroller of Accounts, .- -
: ' Swat ) ’
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_ C ' Vo g . Directorate of Treasuries &Accouhts B
o Z Y Khyber Pakhtunkhwa |

Treasury Block, District Courts Conipound, Beliind Jamia Masjid, Khyber Road, Peshawar,
Phone & Fax: 091-9211856

No.5-14/DT&A/23/E&D/Qamar Al Ahsan ¢ Dated: the Peshawar 15.01.2024
. SHOQW CAUSE NOTICE

) I, Said Akbar, Director, Tréasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,
as Competent Authority, under the Khyber Pakhtunkiwa, Government Servants (Efficiency,
and Disciplinary) Rules, 2011, do hereby serve you, Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub Accountant

(BS-16) having SAP user 190953 Ofo the District Comptroller of Accounts, D.l.Khan as
foliow: . '

i. That you, while posted in DCA DI khan intentionally punched the wvoided
enchased/ paid Cheque No 2524574 for. Rs  7,940,700i-
dated 02-06-2023 in specific daily account through transaction code “FV50",
document type "ET” instead of “FCHR” from user 190953, in order to cover-
up the illegal payments. '

ii. That you, while posted in DCA DI khan punched another entry in advance for
Rs. 2574941/- haviﬁg SAP document No. 1800008467 dated 13.06.2023 for
Cheque No. 2524575 which was not enchased from the bank nor
communicated to DCA DI khan office in the daily bank scroll. The intention

behind this entry was to cover up the payment to be made against the voided
Cheque. :

iti. On going through the report of the facts finding enquiry received through the
) ‘ - Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department vide letter No. SO(Estt-
X ' NFD/5-14/2022 dated 04-10D-2023 and the materials on recorde, the abave
' ' o ' charges have been proved against you. '

iv. In light of the above, a formal enguiry was also conducted through an inquiry
Committee comprising of M/S Rooh Ullah, District Comptrolier of Acceunts,
Swat (BS-19) & Sultan Saeed, District Accounts Officer, Swabi (BS-18) who
submitted the enqguiry report wherein the charges mentioned in the charge
sheet proved against you.

2 | am satisfied by virtue of the above that you have committed the act of
inefficiency, misconduct and corruption as spécified in rule-2{g) read with rule-3 -
(), (b) & (c} of the rules ibid. .

3. As aresult thereof, |, as competent authority, have tentatively decided to impose
upon you the penalty/penalties under rule-4 (1) (@) & (b) of the Khyber

_ Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efiictency & Discipline) Rules, 2011.

4. You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the penalty/penalties under
rule-4 (1) {(a) & {b) of the rules ibid shoutd not be imposed upon ydli and also
intin}ate whether you desire to be heard in person. _ ' '

S. - 1f ng reply to this notice is received within reasonable time whi
less than ten (10) and more than fifteen (15) days from the d
shall be presumed that you have no defense to put in and in that
parte action shall be taken against’you.

/shall not be
of receipt, it
case, an ex-

TREASURIES & ACCOUNTYS
_ ‘ KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
. i : . (COMPETENT AUTHORITY) -
0. : - '

Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub Accountant (BS-18)
Olo District Complraller of:Accounts,_D.l.Khan.




. To

The, Ditecter; . ) e e,
Treasuries & Accounts; : .
Khyber Pakhtunidwa, Peshawar. '
(COMPETENT AUTHORITY).

SUBJECT: SHOW CAUSE NOTICE.

~ Kindly refer to Show Causc Notice No,5- lJJDT& Mz::’t& D:’Qam"lr Al Ahsszﬁ(l
dated l) 01.2024. :

o Reﬂpertad S]r

I hava I'CC!:I\-'ﬁd Show Cause Notice, on 18.01. 2074 and was asked to submit

rr-piv in rcspome to whlch my para: wise reply is as under: -

) _' _ * The al]ega.tion coﬁtajned in Para i of the Show Cause are totally in correct,

haseless, against ground realities and not based on evidence on record, and not a single instance

© - has been mentloned in the para reuardmg my alleged criminal intention or mala- t'ed practice or

unbc.zzlemcnt involved in. The Cheque for th-.. amount of Rs, 7940700( dated 02.6.2023, in fact
the maltc,r of cheque is that, this oné cheque. i.e. voided paid cheque was received through

. cpemf‘c daily Account atong with Bank Scroll as usually This was lhmallv processed/punched

as wr‘ll as other chequeq or vouchers received in the specitic dallv pdld account. The cheque in

: i"‘ll"»iIGl'I have no entry on face but havin Seroit No. and cleaning signature of M"na e of the
it Y. g8 g

. NB!T’(Mam) branch, DIKhan. [t scems to be.a paid cheque, which was the Major reason for

- process/punching of this cheque. (Copy of voided:paid cheque, Bank Scroll and Phymem' order
‘sheet are bnc]osed) for lkind perusal please.

ey, " As the then DCA, DIKhan office and Manager NBP(M) brarich, DiKhan were

~-, instructed for encashmert of this cheque, me and my colleague in the Compilation branch havin g

'.'-no Luowledg,e that this cheque was voided and use in a preplanned fraud, Because

o not my order was made for two days in the achnuc- of my

_ knowh.dge that the cheque in question is paid cnvque like others i specific daily

'ihu‘ef'ure same was punched in SAP svstem as weﬂ as

- corrgspondence made between of‘ﬁce of DCA, DII(han and bank concerned from admin section

_"walhout consu]tatlon from complianon secticn 01' DCA Of"ce (Copleq enciosed) for kind
- perusal please. -

iy, B As the samie was having no remarks on the face of it, but as it was in my

Account,

others; {n order to compile and complete

. the specific daily account.

EE. In the other hdnd itis pemnent {0 e nuontd here That this is not my seat work,

colleague, who are on casual leave
verbally drrectlon/orders were given to me for deing the pending iob/se

2t vork of hey 7
parfor m\,d my duties suj ctlv acc

ordance with $dW . I'h:we worked $or Two davs ie 1% and {3

Iun:: 2023, as the concerned official was on C/ Ie'we I'am directed to work in her place of dluty

L3
Sy



re. conipifation section. Official concemed was present before inquiry Committee but statement
iz not available on record. (who were on witness on me). The words in first Para “In order to
cover up the illegal payments,” These Jines in para is also incorrect and against the svidence on

record. In fact, an entry mads in SAP system for compilation of daily specific account is not for

same. and not cover up the any illegal payment.

. - i), That the statement of allegation, “when I posted in DCA office, DIKhan, T

punched another entry in advance for Rs,2574941/~hav1'ng SAP documént 1800008467, on dated

13.6.2023, for cheque No. 2524575 " 1 the teply of Para, it is totally wrong aind against the

are enclosed).

REGARDING ENQUIRY REPORTS,

.*)

"

Tha_t'the record. of first ENQUITY commities recorts has nri beep provided 1z ize

. ) \*::h].

. admission c-f'whicl'l,-r's Fecorded in page # 4 and paragraph 1.5 of the inquiry report Findings are .

mentioned “There must be some hidden characters beside the aforementioned accounts




W

been taken against those persons, rather I have been targeted yet without any fault.

. .:.;‘-"cgatirms' have been leveled against me, moreover, -}Vhen 1 bave not committed any illegal act

then why T should be penalized tinder efficiency and discipline rules 2011

Sir, if I was mastermind of this fra(ldl.ilént cheque and benéﬁcial in the process of

making it, I would never have registered with my USER and would have destroyed the cheque

after punching it. By this transparent action, my good intentions are as clear as day. 1 have .

-+ already explained each and every factin my reply to the charge shest and during my personal

hearing. which clarify that no charges have been proved against me but the inquiry Committee

- did not consider the same in its true prdspecﬁve. Once again the formal enquiry also

. Mmisinterpreted my explanation and replies to the charge Sheet and my oral exa tnination, therefore

reached to the wrong conclusion,

Lam submitting iny requisite reply, to the show cause notice and have every

believe that justice wilt be done to me, particularly when the Inguiry committee reached to the

* conclusion in this case some 25 persons are involved and who have been traced out as well but

unfor‘tuhatcly despite the recommendation of the inguiry committee, no action what so ever bas

. submitting the reply well within time and request that the proceeding maybe dropped against me

. without any further action, in th= inferest pf the. justice and fajr piay. i #isn wish to be heard ir

person.

Dated.30.01 2024,

Yoirs Obediently,

4

tQamar ul Ahsan)
ub Accountant {BS-16) -
Ofo the DCA, D.1 Khan,
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| e ies BAccounts Wy
R Directorate of Treasuries &A —wt Y
o 'f—'\"_ . .__;' . Kh‘lber Pakhtunkhiﬂfhmltoad pashawar, 4
. _2-"-‘__:_%::!_!‘!%1’ ) '- . Yreasusy lock, Distidct c""’"u‘Eﬁ:u:‘:"g,',:“;lgl?'-';:ﬂt‘s?n.l »H ' ‘—.”Jf

: | Dated Peshawar the 06-02-2024

OFFICE ORDER .
- No.5:14/DY&A/23/Inqulryi/ JJ 3. Consequent upon the inguiry report
- received from the Sectlon Officer {Estt-I), Govt: of Khyber Pakhlunkhwa, Finance

Department vide fetter No. SO(ESTT-I)FD/5-14/2022 dated 04-10-2023, a  formal

1 inquiry was o'rdered'v':de this Office Order No, 5-14/0T&A/23/Inc’1uiry:/9?? dated 18-10- .
- 2023. The accused Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub Accountant (BPS-16) & Muhammad Ahsan
| -_U’rﬁar_ Bin Saad, Junior Clerk (BPS-11) ofo the District Comptroller of Accounts,
- D.I.Kﬁén in reply to Show Cause Notices have requested to be heard In persdn. In
: terms ‘of Establishment & Administration' Department - (Regulation Wing) letter No.
- SO(Policies)ERAD/2-6/2022 dated 16-01-2023 Mr. Aftab Ahmad, District Comptrofler of
Accounts, Peshawar is hereby nominated as hearing officer for providing opportunity of

-~ Personal hearing to the following accused officials who is belng proceeded agalnst
. [ . .
- . under E& D Rules.

L Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub Accauntant (BPS-1_6). _
i, Muhammad Ahsan Umar Bin Saad, Junior Clerk (BP5-11).

-2.: The Hearing Officer will :_;ubmlt-' his .report in lllght of Establishment &
Administrative department letter dated 10.01.2022 & 16.01.2022 within Twenty One
’ - {21) days please, S '

o '3.. _ The Establishment & Administra;{icn.department etters dated 10.01.2022 & _
o "1:6.01.2022 are attached for guidance and further necessary action please.
SRS ,-Ya_ﬂ. X ' ' (Said Akbar)
X \Q\ : : . Director _
\\)\\ WY ) . Treasuries & Accounts .
BAA Khyber Paichtunkhwa
| |
Endst No & Date Even,

Copy of the above is forwarded lo:-
-~~~ L. The District Comptroller of Accounts, Peshawar,
~"" 2. The District Comptroller of Accounts, D.1.Khan, .
3. Mr. Mustafa Khan, Deputy Director (IT), Directorate of Treasuries & Accounts, -
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is nominated as Departmental Representative with the

direction to join the proceedings of personnel hearing on the date, time & venue as
and when fixed and may render full assistance to the hearing officer.

4. P.Ato Director Treasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
5. Office order file.

! Treasuries & Accounts
- Khvber Pakhtunkhwa

. CamScanner




Directorate of Treasuries &Accounts o @
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa :

Treasury Block Distrlct Courts Compound, Behind Jamia Masjld, Khyber Road, Pesh
. Phone & Fax: 091- 9211856

. : - Dated Peshawar the 19,03.2024 .
OFFICE ORDER ' |

No: 5-14/DT&A/24/Qamar Ul Ahsan/2 13 WHEREAS, Qamar Ul Ahsan, Sub
Accountant (BS-16) ofo the District Comptroller of Accounts, D.I. Khan was proceeded
| against under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline)
- Rules, 2011 for the charges mentioned in the Charge Sheet and Statement of Aliegations -
dated 18.10C. 2023

- AND WHEREAS, the said accused official served with the Charge Sheet/Statement
of Aliegatlons under the rules ibid, was also given an opportunity of persona[ hearing vide
No.5- 14!0T&N23!E&D!Qamar Al Ahsanr'978 dated 18.10.2023.

___ ~ AND WHEREAS the Inquiry Commltteei compnsmg of Mr. Roohullah, District -
' Comptroller of Accounts (BS-19) & Mr. Sultan Saeed, District Accounts Officer (BS-18) inits .
* report declared the accused official as guulty of the charges mentioned in the Charge Sheet

& Statement of Allegations.

AND WHEREAS a Show Cause notloe oontammg the imposition of penalty/penalties
' specrﬂed in rule 4 (1) (a) & (b) of the rules ibid was served upon the accused official and

B gNen an opportunity of personat hearlng on 21.02.2024.

NOW THEREFORE after going through the record and reply of the accused official
to the show cause notice, the undersigned is, therefore, satisfied that the charge of ilegat -
- payment through voided cheque No.2524574/- for Rs.7,940,700/- has been proved against
- him. Therefore, belng competent authority in this case and in exercise of the powers

- -_'_.'___conferred under section-14, sub-rule (5) (i)} of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government -

. Servants (EfflClency & Discipfine) Rules, 2011, impose'the major penalty of “Dismissal

- _--from service” upon the accused official Qamar U Ahsan Sub Accountant (BS-16) of
_Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Treasury Estabhshment

Director
Treasuries & Accounts
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa *

. Endst. No. & Date Even:
. Copy fon}\rarded to the:

1. - District Comptroller of Accounts, D. |. Khan with the directiocns to recover the
- - outstanding amount previously orderad against the accused official vide Government
- of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department order No. SO(Estt)FD/5-14/2022 dated
10.06.2022.
Section Officer (Estt-1), Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

2.
- L Qamar Ul Ahsan Sub Accountant (BS-16) ofo the District Comptroller of
“+ “Accounts, D I, Khan.
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PAto Drrector Treasuries & Accounts Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Personal Flle

ries & Accounts
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa




- To:
SECRLTARY FINANCE,
- Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

AGAINST THE . OFFICE - ORDER DATED
19.03.2024 CONVEYED TO THE APPELLANT ON
08.04.2024 IN__OFFICE, WHEREBY THE

HAS IMPOSED THE MAJOR PENALTY OF

APPELLANT.

Respecled Sir,

The -appeliant submits his dcpartme;ntal appeal/

been dismissed from senlce o mter—alm the follow1qg grounds.

FACTS

i.  The appellant was inducted in service as sub-accountant
in the year 1995 and subsequently he was promoted to
the post of assistant accountant in the year 2013 and he

has been pelformmg his duties at Tank as well as
- D.LKhan office.

ii.  That I havclbeen éssigned the duties of punching of
accounts at D.JKhan, when a cheque No 2425574
. B _ amounting to 'Rs. 79,40, 700/—! dated 02. 06 2023 was
' reccived from the Bank for thc purpose of punchmg of

the same in the- systemt along with other Lhcqucs wh1011
SdtISfaL[lon Alter 2/3 days the same cheque was

was clul handcd over to hins.

- Subject: DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL/ REPRESENTATION

DIRECTOR TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS KP -

DISMISSAL _FROM _ SERVICE UPON THE

representation against the order dated 19.03. 2024, whmeby he has

were accordingly punched in . the system, after

demanded by lhe superintendent of the office, WlllCh



|

i, On 19.06.2023 lhe a'ppellant recewed explanation from |

| District Comptroller of accounts D..Khan, wherein I
was asked to explain the negligence on my part to have
punched the same cheque in ET in SAP system without
oothoriz__ation, toiwhich_ my understanding is that T was
asked as to why the same has been punched in ET
(payment transestion code) instead of F CHR, toll' which
my understanding according to law and rules is that as
the same cheque; was already enchased in thé bank and I
had to punched the same in to ET _instcacl of FCHR.

-~ Copy of cxplam:-l'tion is enclosed herewith.

“iv.  That the appetlant submitted his reply 1o the said

- ‘explanation by stating that the appellant has nothing to.. - . ~-

- do with the printing and clearance of the said cheque |
“and after paymellt in the Bank the'same was again sent
“to the office for punching purposes Copy of reply is

enclosed heremfh

\2 That the _appella;ﬁt then received a_notller explanation on
20.66.2023 whorein the appellant was asked to explain

- as to why thc same cheque was d1scoveled from his
wallet which is totdlly incorrect, as the appellant had

never aclnntted_. this fact. Copy of explanation is

enclosed herewith, |

vi.  That the appellant submitted’ l’lllS reply 1o the said
S '_ application well'within time by denying the allegations

‘and explained the * factual position. Copy of reply is

enclosed herewith. -




!

' \ | : vii.  That formal inquiry was then ordered vide order dated
| | | 25.08. 2023 .and the appellant was also informed for the

same, where the appellant submitted his statement on
29.08. 2023 COpleS enclosed.

viii. That the appellant then received charg‘eé sheet dated
18.10.2023 along with statement of allegations. Copies

enclosed.

ix.  That the appe:lant submitted his reply to the chargc o
~ sheet. COpy enclosed. '

- X That the appellant then called for personal?_hearing vide - e 2

letter dated 17:11.2023 for 04.12.2023. Copy enclosed.

xi. © That the appellant was then issued a show causé notice
dated 15.01.2024, to which the appeilant submitted his
reply on 30.01.2024. Copies enclosed.

Xii. That the appellant was then called for personal hearing

vide “office order dated 06.02.2024 for 21.02.2024.
Copy cnclosed

xiii. That the appr‘llant was pcrsonally heard and he

explained each and evcry asPect of the case regarding

hxs innocence. |

Xiv.  That vide OfﬁC( 01de1 dated 19.03.2024, received to the
) appellant o’ 08 04. 2024 in the office the competent
authority while | 1mpo'~*.1ng the major penalty, dismissed

the appellant from service. Copy enclosed.




xv.  That being aggrieved the appellant prefers the instant

depal‘tment appeala’ repref;entatlon on mtel alia the

following grounds : !

GROUNDS

1. That the impugned '_ordér dated 19.03.2024 is patently
against the law fa(':ts? available record and the findings of -

the inquiry therefore, needs to be reversed.

2. That it is pertinent to mention here that the explanation
letters, statement of allegation and show cause notice are
not in one line regardmg the allegations and all the three

documents are contradicting each other on materlal points.

‘3. That it is also pertinent to mention here that duties and job

- of the appellant has been totally ignored that infact the

' punching of theseé ddcuments were infact the duty of one
Arsala Aman (sub:-acco'untant); and because ?of her leave,
the appellant was: hdirected to a_dditionallyg perform the

~ duties of the saidJArsnla Aman and as per Erpultine eve'ry |
cheque, which is honored by the Bank and retumed to the

II office is to be punched in ET for the purpose - of record and
the appellant has neither printed the same cheque nor sent '
to the bank for encashment and only punched the same for

the purpose of record that it ha.s becn honored by the Bank

have the enlry, which the appelldnt did as of his additional

and payment is made, therefore, lhe closmg account mmst~ T T
du‘ues whmh s qulte legal and aucmdmg to rules.




' A . . . ) . : )

4, That it is also pert:i,_nen‘t to mention here that the final order
is not in consonince’ with the 1rec0mmendaticn of the
inquiry ofﬁccr, wherein regarding the appellant it has been
recommended that he should be compulsorily retired but
instead the competent authority imposed the penalty much

hlgher then the r‘ecommended by the inquiry ofﬁcer

5. That legally the inquiry officer reached to the conclusion
for conipuléory retirement by keeping the entire record in
mind and féctﬂai position brought befcre-% him, which
clearly indicated ‘ that the appeliant has ';no malafide
intentions because the cheque was not prmted and issued

_ by him rather by another official but the competent .

authority completcly ignored the recommendatlon of the

P | = : inquiry officer, rath_er he was expected to even not
' S acknowledge the recommendation regarding appellant by
keeping the alleged fault on his party and he should have -

~ been exonerated from the charges.leveled against him.

.7 6. That the appellant;has-a blameless service of 28 years afid = T
' during his entire service he has never been ciaal'ge sheeted
regarding his duties and now when he is at tnc nrge of his
retirement age, the appellant has been penalized. for the’

offence (if any), which was never committed by him, as the

record speaks volume.

7. That appellant \;vishcs_to be heard in person to explain the
. . |

fdctual position. .

It is therefore, rcqueqted that by acceptance of

instant dcpartmental appealf Iepresentatlcn the order dated -




EEp oo o gy

- 19.03.2024 pa.sse;d by competent authorit"y regarding
dismissal from service' may be set-aside and the appellant

may be reinstated in service with all back benefits.

iYours Obediently,

Dated: 16.04.2024. - (Qamar ul Ahsan)
' o Ex-Sub Accountant,
'House No0.635 Mohalla Pongran Wala,
Dera Ismail Khan :
Cell NO. 0335-4029528




INQUIRY REPORT
LALLECATIONS ACAINST MIR.QAMAL UL AIISAN, SUB-ACCOUNTANT (BS.16)

AND MUHAMMALD ALSAN UMAR BIN SAAD JUNLOR CLERI (BS-11) O/0 THE
DISTRICT COMPEROLLER QF ACCOUNTS .. KUAN)

(PART-1: INTRODUCTION)

LEBACK GROUND/BRIEE HHSTORY OF THE CASE:

An explanativn was called up by the DCA 1.1 K han“twith copy to the Séc:’eml'y
Finance Dcpnﬁ_nmnt. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) from Mr. Qamar ul’ Ahsan sub-Accountant (BS-106)
and Muhammad Ahsan Umar Bin Saad. Junior Clerk (BS-1 1) for illegal withdrawal of
15.7,940,700/- theough a voided SAP geverated cheque. {Flag-A)

1.2. FIMANCE DEPARTMENT'S INQUIRY:

In respouse to 1he atorementioned explanation, the Secretary Finance Bepartment
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, constituted an Inquiry Commitiee vide Officer Order No. SO(Esit-DED/S-
14/2023/D.1. Khan dated 21-08-2023 comprising Mr. Nishad Ak, DAO Orakzai, M. Wagar Khan,

PIAQ Lakki Marwai and Mr. Amin fan. Assistant Director EMIU. Finance Depdltll‘l"’l'll Peshawar™
W prdbe into the nxatter s subni et fiding veport

Briet ol the aloresaid (‘mnminvr:'s'ﬁmlin[,s 1s ceproduced as noder:
wenerated Cheques No. 2524574 and No. 2524575 in SAP on 02.06.2023 for Rs.8.000/-

& Rs.15.000/- respectively in the name of “Abdur Rasheed”™ against SAP Document
Nymber 190033171 and (90033 (709 respectively,

il Physically the chegues were not |)Ii|l|.'LL| ad ILI‘:I..IIHL.L' bILmL {without cartf Idge) which
leads w0 misuse the cheques. ’
i, Though these u.ht.qum have been cancelled in the SAP sysiem by Muhammad Ahsan -
- Unsar 1/C on the same date i.e, 02.06.2023 bul not physically cancelled by weiling the
word “Carcelfed:” as required under practice in vogue,
iv.

Cheque No. 2524574 has been taken away by unknown person and printed therein from
market as piyee BAL LABID BANK L IMUTED" dated 62.06.2023 amounting Lo

Rs.7,940,700/-. by putling lukefbogus signatures of Muhammad I° arooq, the then DCA

PHChan, who disowned the suid 5|gnaruws
~ The said cheque bme;, N0.2524574 c!longwnh the Bank Credit Advice (benehciaries
list) was suhmtlled te Bank Al Hubib DII(h*m by Muhammad Nuveed, outsider (private

I’age 1of6

Muhaoinad Alsan Umar Bin Saad Junior Clerk having SAP User 895397 by oo ™



Vi,

vil,

vitl,

xi.

xi,

xiii.

Xiv,

Y.

' messenger) on $8.06. .'?{J'?" The listicontains twenty five (25) numbers of account.

holders (beneliciuries). vul ol which; cight (8) numbers were of the Bank Al Habil
Main Brauch Dilhan account holders and remaining seventeen {17) numbers were of
the Bank Al Habib Main Branch Tank. )

The suid cheque presented to National Bank of Pekistan, Main Branch D.LKhan on

12.06.2023 By Bank Al Habib 13 1i<han in clearing via NIFT (Pvt) Limited and cleared
accordingly.

- Out ol the whole ameuni Ks.7.940.700i-, only Rs.478.200/- could not be credited to

Account  Nu.205'5004800288601, being closed/dormant. The said amount way
refunded by Bank Al Habib theough a Bank Draft which was received by Muhammad
Naveed owtsider {Private messcoger) on 14.06,2023 amd Llehvmed to Mr. Gohar r\.h
(Ex-Senior Auditor). meuns a private person, .

Unfurunately ro whereabout of the 2™ Cheqie bearing No.2524575 was tound.
However, the sume has neither been presented 1o National Bunk of Pakistan, .1.Khan
for payment nor communicaied 1o DCA DIKhan during June, 2023 daily Bank Scroll.
As per procedure in vogue, the P.O. sheet of Cheque Register is generated from SAP
System daily for.the cheques.issued and signed by the RCA/DAQ concerned and sent
to ihe concerned National Bank/State Bank as the case may be,

Two PO, ~:hu.l~; were generated tor 02.00.2023 by SAP User 895392 {Mubammad
Ahsan Unuar J70). One the gendine. whicl is available on the record of DCA DiKhan
whercin the voided/cancelled cheques Nu.2524574 and 2324575 were not reflectey.
These voided/canceiled cheques were reflected in the 2" Sheet,

Muhwnniad Ahs: 11 Umar J/C having SAP User 895392 has his m:lml:,fsu,ns on the suid
Sheet and uwned these imtiads during discussion with the i ingutiry eomniltee. However,
Muhanmad Fareoy. the then DCA DIChan disowned his signature on the saitd sheet.
These signatures seem (© be suspicious and does not 1y with the available record.
Muhapimid Naveed. outsider: (Private person who is working in GP Fund Section of
DCA Dikhan since July 2017), submitted P.O. Sheet of 02.06.2023 to NBP Main
Bmmh U.L.Khap on 05.06.2023,

The SAP generaled Pre-audit cheques encashed {rom bank are meched in 1he
transaction Code *FCHR™ and ‘prbicessed in-“SM35" When a chequé number is
punched in FCHRK, the amaunt of e Chegque is mllunl.lllulli) displayed by the 3AP
Systent in the wvount colunm ¢ st the chegue number,

When o voidedzeancelled cheque is entered in FCHR. the system don't accept the
cheque and dis mys the message “Voided cheques cannot be processed”. This is au
internal contral twol (o prevent paymenls against (he votdcd cheques.

~ Qamar ul Aksao. Sub-Accountant (BS-16) having SAP Usu 190953 punched

[lw specitiv. duily account (13.06.2023) in which o vuldul l.t'lL;IbhEd LIIL.L]LIC W
comnaiicaledl by KI3P Muin Iil.tmh DI i,

[N
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- i, seiRhe-official intentionall§ “punc.héd;ﬁheq ue No. 2524574 amounting toiRs.7;940,700/-
b tlarsattion codé “FVS0” document type “ET" instead of “RCHR” in order
[ Yoeaver up the-iflegat payment by tattying she:payment between bank and the DCA
ke . :
: DK Ran , .
xviiteNtorkoves Abe officiallSAP- Bser: 190953 passed :another entry in advance for
i R&25874494 ' on. 01 5:06 202 3 having. $AP document Number 1800008467 dated’
* 13:08.2023 for the eheque:which:was:not encashed ftom-the ‘bank nor communicated
~10. DEA DliKhan office.in daily bank scroll. The intention behing this entry seems to
: -cover up the payment to be-madé against the aforementioned voided cheque.

13 The Finance Department has for\#ﬁrdcij the facts ﬁndiﬁgs Inquiry Report to the Director
Treasurigs. & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar with' the direction to ,initiate formal
inquiry/disci pling}ey_pmc:quil1g; against the above accused officials vide letter at Flag-B.

14 -

consiitq‘lé}‘ﬁ Thiuiry Committee unﬂ:e(- Gdvt 'Stﬁt\}-aﬁi*’(’EfﬁEiqncy- and Discipling) Rules, 2011,

clause 16(1)(a) against the above mentidhed docused to probe into the alfegations dMtf submit report
e, o ERRE - . b

+ within 60 days. :

(Copies-of Charge,Sheet, Statement ofsAdle
Flag-Ch:The corunittes-comprising the, fellowing; v
. ) A
[ '_I_&'{III[I.‘RI(_:-_ohullah.' District Cdpﬁptrol!e_l_: of Accounts (B-18) Swat.

2. iJ_'\_{ff',Squn Saeed, District Accounts Officer Swabi (B-{8).
3. . . , :

‘ "Ifbllig:ol’,ingu_ii'g: o
i The inquiry CQmmli'tteg will have to probe into the ¢
the officials. ' '

~

harges leveled against

ii. The inqiiry committee wil} have to propose penally (ies) against the accused .

LSENDUIRY PROCEEDINGS &' FINDINGS:

e " The Inquiry Comniittee derived its findings as nnder:

a) That the case \ﬁzﬂﬁ!pre-pl_a[med and its main characters were Mr. Qamar ul Ahsan, Sub-

Accounlant & Muljammad'Ahsan Umear, Junior Clerkioffice of the DCA DIKhan,
. b) The two cheques bearing  No. 2524574 angd No. 2524575 were penerated blank' by
_.. Muhammad Ahsan Umar, J/C in SAP on 02.06.2023 for Rs.8,000/- & RS.IS,OOOK- with
. matafide inténtion by temoving ribbon from the printer. ' '

¢) Though these cheques were canceiled in system but not physically cancellest by putting‘ibe
word "CANCELLED” by the said official.

Page 3 of &
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gations and constitution of the Committee are at




b erioniChequ: No.25245 74was printed soraewhere-in the name Gf “AL HABIB BANK
; PR WIEENAN datod. 0R.06:2023, for 2mount Rs37,940,700/-
SR _'l,iﬁtal\jim{iﬁl*hn‘:roq.:llw..lhena--DGA-E)ld‘ll1ana FlagsD} )

- o} " &5"‘“’“&‘]“&"@“5 ‘-ai'ﬂ‘!?gwth-. bogus gr.-Bank..Gmdit--Ad\fi.c_a.,{Zs numbers bank. account

w3 . .-:;mg_,}l@ﬁﬂb}'&/tbtllﬁﬂﬂ'&ﬁi&ﬂ'LﬁSt);’.\N‘HS._'-SL'Ibmiﬁz&d to:Bank Al Habib D.1IChay by ‘Muhammad

.«uw-r‘---.-Q'«jia%zeedro‘utsider'{&'i\ratesmaswsger)aGFIa.g-E)
+ B Personal Numbers and {Cost e

Mrereflected in the-beneficiaries list (at Flag-E above) are
~aisoifornd fake/logus. '

g) The said cheque presented to Natiohal Bank of Pakistan, 'Main'Branch D.1L.Khan on -

916672023 by Bank Al [Mabiis ‘D;_IEQl1éif1_'i|1 clearing vj
M accordingly, _ o
"y ’W.'baﬁmr uf“h—"hsnn'i'Sﬂb'-'lfkccnl:mntant'{‘BSi'l6)'haVi|‘|g SAP
o Epebifit'dity adeonnt (13/86.202%) in Whith avoided enitathed chetu
by NBP-Main Brangh . DIKhan. ._,?“.;b‘;
i) - Thaofficial jl_ne':_nionaHy punched, (,;hi:;uga-Nu

a'NIFT (Pvty Limited arid cleared

‘ '.'L'.'25245'.r'_4.__§||1m:lgnl‘_j1_1g-to Rs,7,940,700/-

,h;”th_gqugh {ransaction code, “_F.Y\S(}“ ,_dldclq_nwn;l type ‘_‘,ET " iristead 01‘"'-FC_L-ﬁZ"'

oz FOREEUP the Diepal payment, (Fl,a&f) o . o

1) Prior to this, Mr. Qamar u} Alisan had been demoted from the post of Assistant Accountant
(BS-17) to the rank of Sub-Accountant (BS-1 6 plus ROP @ Rs.25,705/- per mon@fh] an
embezzlement case, He was also transferred from DCA DiKhan to DAO Tank aftér that
case but soon he {iad been transferred back from DAQ Tank to o/o the DCA DIKhan vide

Financé  Departeent Order NO,SO(_E—]}I?D/I—MZOH dated  15-05-2023 which is
astonishing. '

in order to

fraudulent withdrawa) was not possible,

[} Though money from Gout exthequer lias not een drawn, but ey ‘Bave afinancial biow
to ;ha NBP Main Eranch D.I-.Khau_wlm:credited the amount.on a fake.cheque to, outsiders.

I3

" CONCLUSION:
. TheT Committ'_E-‘_'éj"% informed the  above  nameq accused  vide letror
No.DCA!S‘WATfInquiry!DII(fI_02-05 dated 08-11.2023 {(at Flag-G) 10 submit their writieq reply

to the (fharg'E'Shaet and directed to'infoim: the Conimittes 3f they desire. to be héard:in person. 1y
response the lettets. at Flaz-G, iboth the.accused j.e. Mr. Qamar ul qusan...-sub~-Acqqunlant and

Muhaimmad. Ahsan Umar, Tunior Clerk replied accordingly which are placed at Flag-H & Ilxg-1
respectively, : ; . '

Pagé'a.ofrs )

)

‘with fake signatures of -
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The Ingquiry.:Committee convened a mesling at Distict Accounts Office Swabi and
discussed the whole.case dlongwith their ep
17-11-2023, Though both f:t_he-accuscd lhave

almost denied the charges levelled against themn but
P A I
the evidences and preliminary

inguiry report aré against them. As they have desired to be heard in
pesson, therefore the commiitee-decided to convene a meeting at the Directorate of Treasuries &
Accounts Khyber Paklitunkhwa Peshawar on 04-12-2023. The committee informed both the

accused as well as members of the facly finding commitice i.e. Mr. Nishad Ali. DAO Orakzai &
Mr, Waqar Khan, DAQ Lakki Marwat vide letter at Flag-J.

On 04-12-2023, the departmental reprééenlative Mr. Mustafa Khan, DAO ofe Director
Treasuries & Accounts Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, briefed the Committee in detail about the whole

case. From the facts finding committee Mr. Nishad DAO Otrakzai attended the meeting while Mr,

Waqar Khan, DAO Lakki excused 1o atlend the mecting due to some reasons vide letter at Fiag
K '

C ot . ., , .
Both tfie accused were heard in person and provided fuil opportunity to put any evidence
in their defense but no solid evidence extracted, their statements were recorded during their
personal hearing on 4" December 2023 with their permission, saved in USB, placed at Fiag-]..

v
N

SUGGESTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS:

I. The master mined of the plan seems Mr. Qamar u! Ahsan who had been involved in an

-embezziement case prior to this and su

Accouniant (BS-17) to the rank of Sub-Accountant (BS-16) plus ROP @ Rs.25,705/-

per month. He was also transferred frog DCA DIhan to DA

Q Tank after that case
but soan |

ahk to o/o the DCA DIKIjan vide
(E-NDFD/1-4/2023 dated 15-05-2023. He becay

e

¢ had-been transferred back from DAQ T
Finance Deng'_lmcnt Order No.SO

e
more dangerousand bold and a constant threat for the department. -
Both the accused je. Mr. Qamay uj Ahsan, Sub-Accountm

it & Muhammad- Ahsan
Umar, Junior Clerk h

ave put nothing solid /satisfactory evidence in thejr defense,

The émbczzlcnwlnt.ffmud was jusl a test run.if they would have been succeeded , they
might would have started this practice regularly.
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lics to Charge Sheet & Statement of allegations on

bsequently demoted from the poqr of Assistant



4. Hence, in light of the above mentione

d brief and statements of the Facts Finding
dnquiry Committee ; '
e <4y Hence My, Qamar ul Ahsan has lost his credibility, thus canﬁot be
© further trusted. Thereiore the accused Mr. Qamar | Absan,
Sub-Accountant (B-16) may be awarded major penalty of Compulsory
Retirement‘from service under Rule 4(b)(ii_) ofthe E&D Rules 201 1 plus
recovery of the' outstanding  amount being  deducted  from his

. l'.'t'-n;_mi.ltatiunr’]:\r;nslion(discl'c{iun of the competent authority)
.'5}“ The 2™ aceused Muhammad Ahsan Umar junior Cjerl (B-11) may be

s . ofthe E&D Rules Wi,
7 ) The Manager NBP Main branch and Al Habib Bank Dilhan have 1o
- odge FIR againgt the aforementioned 25 accounts I_iélders’ in order 10

recover the said amount frauduientiy withdrawn from their bauks.
d). Use of sp'écial embossing seal required to be mandatory ajid m‘ayk,hol
L be. - discontinued  pecause the e ‘
' precautiona.ry/safu;gum'ding public exchequer

payment  device
presevibed vide CTR-174. '

(SULTAN SAEED) , | RoouULLATT
District Accounts Ofticer Distt. Comptrdilerof Accouits
Swabi - ’ .. ' Swat -
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" awarded a major penalty of Removal from service under Rule 4(b)(iii)

same  is . a  special
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